
Date Published:3 March 2022     

Appointments Committee

Friday 11 March 2022 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Chair

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021.

Chair

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written public questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the receipt 
of questions is 10.00am on Friday 4 March 2022.

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be possible to 
provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case a written 
answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the meeting.

Sophie 
Benfield

4  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on Friday 4 March 2022.

Sophie 
Benfield

5  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 20)

Members to review the changes to this years Pay Policy Statement and 
approve if appropriate.

Mandy Quayle, 
Nick Lerry

Membership –  Cllr Rebecca Halifax, Cllr Tim Harman, Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE, 
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, Cllr David Norman MBE, Cllr Lynden Stowe and Cllr Wendy Thomas 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
(Rob Ayliffe Tel:01452 328506/ e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the 
start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324094/ e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Monday 6 December 
2021 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr David Norman MBE

Cllr Philip Robinson
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Wendy Thomas

Substitutes: Cllrs Philip Robinson and Colin Hay

Officers in attendance: Peter Bungard and Mandy Quayle

Apologies: Cllrs Tim Harman and Rebecca Halifax

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne was appointed as Chair for the 2021/22 Civic Year.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

None received.

5. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

None received.

6. LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE 

6.1 Pete Bungard, Chief Executive, introduced the item and members noted the 
following points:

 On 3rd February 2019, the Committee considered a paper on the 
proposition of replacing the Strategic Finance Director post with a Deputy 
Chief Executive, encompassing the s151 role.

 A number of reasons were given at the time for this proposal, but this 
mainly revolved around capacity and cover in the Chief Executive’s 
absence.

 It was also however noted that the market for senior positions was 
difficult at the time and, in order to avoid not filling the s151 officer role at 
all, a number of amendments were tabled as a contingency. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

 The Committee in February 2019 agreed the following recommendations 
(two out of four that are relevant to this discussion – the full minute text 
can be found here):

In response to the report, including the revised recommendations, the
Committee agreed that:

 Subject to a successful appointment process, the post of Strategic 
Finance Director is replaced with effect from late February 2019 by the 
re-establishment of the post of Deputy Chief Executive, which will 
incorporate the statutory s151 Officer role […]

 An Appointments Sub-Committee will be held on 22nd February 2019 
with the intention of appointing the Deputy Chief Executive (and s151 
Officer), but with a reserve position of appointing to the Strategic Finance 
Director post if necessary.

 Following this agreement, an Appointments Sub-Committee was held on 
22 February 2019 to interview the short-listed candidates for the above 
role. The Committee approved on an appointment but agreed at the time 
to be cautious and appoint to the Strategic Finance Director post. 

 The paper at today’s meeting reiterated the original position of the need 
for a Deputy Chief Executive in the senior management structure, with 
the added reality that the officer appointed to the Strategic Finance 
Director (now known as the Executive Director of Corporate Resources) 
post was basically fulfilling the role of a Deputy, without the recognition of 
the title.

 It was added that given the previous decision to include the Section 151 
role within the Deputy Chief Executive role, it was only the Executive 
Director of Corporate Resources who could undertake the position. There 
was no financial implications of making this change.

6.2 There was concern from some members about the process followed in 
making this selection. It was questioned whether other Executive 
Directors/qualified candidates had had a fair chance to also apply for the role 
through a legal and open process.

6.3 It was advised that the Chief Executive had regular 1:1 conversations with 
their management team. As a consequence, the Executive Directors were all 
aware of both the previous decision to create the Deputy Chief Executive to 
include the Section 151 role and the current proposals. They were also of the 
view that the Exec Director of Corporate Resources was effectively 
undertaking the role without the title.

6.4 In response, it was suggested that other potential candidates may have 
reacted differently if a formal advertisement had been made, rather than an 
informal discussion with their manager. From a HR and legal standpoint, it 

Page 2

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/g9265/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2005-Feb-2019%2010.00%20Appointments%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

was pressed whether they felt there was no requirement to go through a 
formal appointment process.

6.5 Officers were clear that, with the backdrop of the decisions made in February 
2019 and the competitive recruitment which followed, they were satisfied that 
a legal and fair process had been followed. The job of Deputy Chief 
Executive was nationally advertised in 2019 with a proactive and open 
search and whilst the reserve position had been utilised, this had allowed for 
future review.

6.6 Prior to the original advert in 2019, there were proactive conversations with 
senior leadership on several areas, including consultation about the future 
structure and opportunities for challenge. It was felt that this background was 
enough to satisfy a fair and transparent process.

[...]
ook’) for unattached teachers. However, most matters relating to 
the pay of teachers are determined by statute through the annual STPCD, and 
therefore outside the scope of this policy.

15.Unless otherwise prescribed through national agreements or subject to a different 
authorisation process specified under this Pay Policy, any changes to the 
Council’s pay scales/grading structure or other local pay arrangements are 
developed through consultation and negotiation with the relevant recognised 
trade unions, and subject to final approval by the Council’s Appointments 
Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate.  Full details of the Council’s 
Appointments Committee are set out in the Council’s Constitution (a copy of which 
is available on the Council’s web site). 

Page 10



5

16.Any future changes to the pay and grading structure for Chief Officers will be 
submitted to Full Council as an amendment to this Pay Policy Statement.

17.Senior salaries (over £100,000)

The following senior employees have a full-time equivalent (FTE) salary of £100k or 
higher as at 1st January 2022:

 Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)
 Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director, Corporate Resources (S.151 

officer) 
 Executive Director, Adults Social Care & Public Health (Statutory Director of Adult 

Social Care)
 Executive Director, Children’s Services (Statutory Director of Children’s Social 

Care)
 Executive Director, Economy, Environment & Infrastructure 
 Chief Fire Officer 
 Deputy Chief Fire Officer
 Director, Partnerships & Strategy
 Director of Finance
 Director of People & Digital Services
 Director of Education

Remuneration on recruitment 

Subject to (1) the exceptions and flexibilities detailed in this Pay Policy Statement 
and (2) any overriding provisions set out in national conditions of service or 
through statute, the same recruitment and remuneration policies apply to all 
employees regardless of their grade or conditions of service. 

18.Where ther

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Friday 11 March 2022 at 
the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Rebecca Halifax
Cllr Tim Harman
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Cllr David Norman MBE
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Wendy Thomas

Officers in attendance: Nick Lerry, Mandy Quayle and Suzanne Salter

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes were approved and signed as a true record.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

None received.

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

None received. 

5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 

5.1 Members noted the covering report which outlined the proposed changes to 
the Pay Policy Statement, with some additional context setting information.

5.2 Concern was raised that Local Government employees were currently 
lagging behind in terms of pay increase compared to others, this was 
particularly concerning considering the economic landscape at the moment. 
It was questioned what the Council’s view was on this and whether there 
was any plan to lobbying on behalf of staff to help close the gap.

5.3 It was accepted that Local Government would always be under pressure on 
staff wages due to its set budget, there was balance to be struck between 
fair salary ranges that rewarded existing staff and attracted new staff, but 
also did not lead to having to make cuts to services. In addition, salary 
increases were negotiated through the Local Government Association, not 
by individual councils so it was out of the council’s direct control.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

5.4 There was a wider conversation however of the challenges GCC faced in 
filling staff vacancies, which was no longer being seen just within the 
traditional areas of social care and highways. Officers were looking to carry 
out a piece of work on repackaging the ‘Gloucestershire offer’ for employees 
and looking at other things that could attract staff such as career 
development, wellbeing at work etc. and how this could be better promoted 
e.g., using social media. 

5.5 A member asked how many staff were currently outside IR35 payroll, noting 
this was a particularly expensive way of employing staff. It was confirmed 
that there only a handful of staff remained outside IR35, it was only 
employees that were hired on an interim/agency basis, it could not be 
anyone doing a day job on behalf of GCC.

5.6 It was highlighted that the 1.75% agreed for this financial year would be 
backdated when it was paid in April. The national discussions were now 
straight into starting negotiation on the 2022-23 settlement. There would be 
conversations internally on whether national pay arrangements could be 
used in a more creative way to target areas particularly difficult to recruit to 
but stressed that any changes would need to remain within budget and inline 
with national discussions.

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 10:20


